ORDINANCE NO. 2017-2

AN ORDINANCE TO ANNEX A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 17, T15N, R8E, FROM THE TOWN OF OXFORD TO THE VILLAGE OF OXFORD, MARQUETTE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF OXFORD, MARQUETTE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. Petition for Direct Annexation.

A. A petition for Direct Annexation by Unanimous Approval (the "Petition") has been presented to the Village Board of the Village of Oxford praying for the annexation of the following described territory to the Village of Oxford, Marquette County, Wisconsin:

Property Described on Exhibit "A"

- B. The Village Board has reviewed and found the Petition is in compliance with the requirements of Section 66.0217(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- C. It is hereby ordered that the above described property be, and the same hereby is annexed to the Village of Oxford, Wisconsin, from the Town of Oxford, Marquette County, Wisconsin, and it is further ordained that the Village boundaries are amended to include the above described property within the corporate limits of the Village of Oxford.
- **SECTION II.** Effect of Annexation. From and after the date of this Ordinance, the territory described in the attached Exhibit "A" in Section I shall be a part of the Village of Oxford for any and all purposes provided by law and all persons coming or residing within such territory shall be subject to all ordinances, rules and regulations governing the Village of Oxford.
 - **SECTION III. Population.** The population of the subject territory is one (1).
- **SECTION IV.** Ward Designation. The territory annexed is hereby made a part of Ward 1 of the Village of Oxford.
- **SECTION V. Future Taxation.** After annexation is effective, the Property described on Exhibit "A" shall be exempt from further taxation in the Town of Oxford and shall henceforth be subject to taxation and assessments as part of the Village of Oxford.
- **SECTION VI. Tax Reimbursement.** Pursuant to Section 66.0217(14)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Village of Oxford agrees to pay annually to the Town of Oxford for five (5) years an amount equal to the amount of property taxes that the Town levied on the annexed territory as shown by the tax roll in the year in which the annexation is final.
- **SECTION VII. School District.** The annexed territory is currently a part of the School District of Westfield and the annexation will have no effect on the size or shape of said school district.

SECTION VIII. EI	fective Date.	This ordinance	shall take effect and be in	force from
and after its passage and publ	lication.			
			_Erwin Meyer	
			Village President	
			Shannon McMullin	
			Village Clerk	
Dated and introduced:	· 1/5/17			
Passed: 4/5/17	. 4/3/17	_		
Published after passag	ge: <u>4/13/17</u>	_		